BOROUGH OF KETTERING

	 Committee
	Full Planning Committee - 29/03/2011
	Item No: 5.2

	Report Originator
	Fjola Stevens
Development Officer
	Application No:

KET/2010/0790

	Wards Affected
	Welland

	

	Location
	Hermitage Road,  Brampton Ash

	Proposal
	Full Application: 2 no. livestock buildings, 1 no. general storage building and temporary mobile home

	Applicant
	Mr & Mrs J White 


1.
PURPOSE OF REPORT

· To describe the above proposals

· To identify and report on the issues arising from it

· To state a recommendation on the application

2.
RECOMMENDATION

THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that this application be APPROVED subject to the following Condition(s):-
1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this planning permission.

REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions.

2.
No development shall commence on site until details of the types and colours of all external facing and roofing materials to be used to construct the farm buildings hereby permitted, together with samples, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.

REASON:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

3.
The temporary dwelling hereby permitted shall not be placed on the site or occupied unless and until the farm buildings hereby permitted have been constructed and brought into use.

REASON: The proposed development is permitted as an exception to normal restrictive countryside planning policies and therefore this condition is required in the interests of protecting the rural area from unjustified development in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

4.
If the agricultural building hereby permitted ceases to be used for a period of 12 months for agricultural purposes in relation to the agricultural use of the holding the buildings and the mobile home hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its former condition.

REASON:  To accord with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

5.
The occupation of the temporary dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly working, or last working, in the locality in agriculture as defined in Section 336(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or a widow or widower of such a person, and to any resident dependants.

REASON:  The site is in an area where new dwellings are not normally permitted except where there is an overriding need in the interests of agriculture or forestry in the interests of amenity in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

6.
There shall be no external illumination on the site at any time other than in accordance with a detailed scheme which shall first have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON:  In the interests of the amenities of the area  in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

7.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, development other than that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of remediation shall not commence until parts A - D have been complied with. If unexpected contamination is found after development has begun, development shall be halted on that part of the site affected by the unexpected contamination to the extent specified by the Local Planning Authority in writing until part D has been complied with in relation to that contamination.     

A.  Site Characterisation An investigation and risk assessment, in addition to any assessment provided with the planning application, shall be completed in accordance with a scheme to assess the nature and extent of any contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site. The contents of the scheme are subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the findings must be produced. The written report is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The report of the findings must include:   

(i) a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination;
(ii) an assessment of the potential risks to:

- human health,

- property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, woodland and service lines and pipes,

- adjoining land,

- groundwaters and surface waters,

- ecological systems,

- archeological sites and ancient monuments;  

(iii) an appraisal of remedial options, and proposal of the preferred option(s).   This must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'.     

B. Submission of Remediation Scheme A detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property and the natural and historical environment must be prepared, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The scheme must include all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. The scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation.     

C. Implementation of Approved Remediation Scheme The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to the commencement of development other than that required to carry out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works.   Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a verification report (referred to in PPS23 as a validation report) that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.    

D. Reporting of Unexpected Contamination  In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of part A, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of part B, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with part C.     

REASON: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

8.
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the recommendation contained within the Ecological Baseline Assessment Ref 10-1745 3475 submitted with the application.

REASON: In the interests of protecting the biodiversity of the surrounding area in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

Notes (if any) :-

Due to the underlying geology present throughout Northamptonshire, the levels of naturally occurring arsenic, vanadium and chromium found throughout the borough frequently exceed the levels at which the risk from arsenic, vanadium and chromium to human health would be considered acceptable for residential land use (with and without plant uptake);  it is expected that there may be unacceptable risks to future occupiers of the site therefore the required investigations must take these elements into consideration.  Further guidance on Contaminated Land investigations can be found in the Northants Contaminated Land Group Developers Guide. This document is downloadable at:

http://www.kettering.gov.uk/downloads/developers_guide_may_04.pdf 
If you wish to discuss the requirements of the investigations further please contact Mrs Alex Gratrix, Team Leader (Environmental Protection) on (01536) 534348; or email at contaminatedland@kettering.gov.uk

Justification for Granting Planning Permission

The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning Policy Statements 1, 3, 7 and 9, Policies 1, 2, 3, 11 and 27 of The East Midlands Regional Plan, Policies 1, 9, and 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy, and Policies 7, 49 and RA5 of the Local Plan for Kettering Borough.  There are no material considerations that indicate against the proposal.

Officers Report

	3.0
	Information

	
	Relevant Planning History

None

Site Description

Officer's site inspection was carried out on 4th & 17th February 2011.

The application site lies to the east of Hermitage Road, south west of the hamlet of Brampton Ash and south of the A427, a main road which runs between Corby and Market Harborough. The land is currently agricultural land and at the time of my visit provided grazing for sheep. There is an existing access from Hermitage Road onto the land.

The topography of the site and the surrounding land is undulating although there is a fall on the land from north downwards to the south. The field boundaries are primarily mature hedges with some wire and electric fencing in places, and there is also an area of woodland approx. 330m x 90m which spans from the western boundary of the site towards the centre of the site approximately halfway down the slope. 
Proposed Development

This application seeks planning permission for 2 livestock buildings, 1 general storage building and temporary mobile home.  

The livestock buildings would measure approx. 36.65m (w) x 17.1m (d) x 6.85m (h). The general store building would measure approx. 14m (w) x 10.7m (d) x 4.7m (h).

The proposed mobile home would measure approx. 12.2m (w) x 4.2m (d) x 3.35m (h).

Any Constraints Affecting The Site

Public Footpath GB003

Outside settlement framework


	4.0
	Consultation and Customer Impact

	
	Brampton Ash Parish Council

1/03/11 (revised plans) – No objection

17/01/11 - No objection

Highway Authority

No objection

Environmental Health

No objection, recommend condition requiring contaminated land survey for any land to be used as garden for the temporary mobile home.

Environment Agency

08/03/11 (revised plans) – The proposed package treatment plant servicing the proposed residence is acceptable. Additional advice provided regarding storage of silage and hay and waste from the development.

18/02/11 – No objection, however the Local Planning Authority should be satisfied as to why it is not proposed to dispose of foul sewerage to a package treatment plant as this would be a more appropriate means to dispose of foul drainage as the mobile home is located next to a spring. 

English Heritage

No objection

Agricultural Consultant

There is agricultural support for the proposed agricultural buildings to provide a secure permanent base for the applicant’s livestock enterprise. Any consent for the temporary agricultural dwelling should be conditioned so that it cannot be placed on site or occupied until the buildings have been erected and are capable of being occupied by livestock, and this should also be restricted until after June 2011 when the short hold tenancy of the applicant’s existing residence expires. 

Ramblers Association

Objection – buildings are huge and unsuitable for the area, traffic generated will cause a concern as it would be beyond the capabilities of the existing road and will destroy the tranquillity of the village. Walkers along the long distance footpaths (Mid-Shires and Macmillan Ways) would be faced with this additional traffic as the link to GB2 (bridlepath) and GB3 (footpath).

Natural England

No comments have been received to date. Any comments received will be included within the update to committee.

Northamptonshire Wildlife Trust

No objection, however it is recommended that the recommendations made in the Ecological Report are followed.

Neighbours

7 Objection letters (4 from one objector)

- No proper landscape appraisal has been carried out

- access will run through Greenfield turning it to brownfield

- will set a precedent

- cause light pollution

- waste may damage environment

- Hermitage Road is a single track

- Farming enterprise is completely unsuited to Brampton Ash

- Buildings are too large and too close to village

- Applicant is currently living in Brampton Ash

- Buildings would be more appropriate adjacent to Hermitage Lane

- Mobile home too far from agricultural buildings

- Lane has blind bends and no sufficient passing areas

- Land rented in Stoke Albany and Brampton Ash is critical to viability of business and this is not guaranteed

- Buildings too large and inappropriate

- Existing road is dangerous

- Site is very close to listed building and conservation area

- Smell and noise will affect village

- Views from Church and Conservation area should not be changed

In addition a petition against the proposal with 17 signatures has been received, however the petition does not outline any reasons for being against the development.  



	5.0
	Planning Policy

	
	National Policies

PPS1 Delivering sustainable development principles

PPS3 Housing

PPS4 Planning sustained economic growth

PPS7 Sustainable development in the rural area

PPS9 Biodiversity and geological conservation

Development Plan Policies

East Midlands Regional Plan

P. 1 Regional core objectives

P. 2 Promoting better design

P. 3 Distribution of development

P. 11 Development in the southern sub-area

P. 27 Regional priorities for historic environment

North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy

P. 1 Strengthening the network of existing settlements

P. 9 Distribution and location of new development

P. 13 General sustainable development principles

Local Plan

P. 7 Protection of the open countryside

P. 49 Temporary dwellings

P. RA5 Housing the open countryside



	6.0
	Financial/Resource Implications

	
	None



	7.0
	Planning Considerations

	
	The key issues for consideration in this application are:-

1. Principle of development

2. Impact upon visual amenity and character of surrounding area

3. Impact upon residential amenity

4. Impact upon setting of Listed Buildings and Conservation Area

5. Highway Safety

6. Ecology

1. Principle of development

Temporary dwelling

PPS1 and PPS3 all state that new development should be directed to existing built up areas. This is repeated in policies 1, 3 and 11 of the EMRP and policies 1, 9, 10 and 13 of the CSS. The objective is to ensure that new development is located in sustainable locations where access to jobs, facilities, amenities etc can be provided, and where ideally they can be accessed via sustainable modes of transport. Policy 7 of the LP states that no development shall take place in the open countryside unless otherwise provided for the in plan 

PPS7 does however allow for new development in the open countryside where there are exceptional circumstances, such as accommodation is required in the interests of agriculture or forestry. Annex A of PPS7 sets out the criteria that must be met in order to allow a temporary agricultural dwelling in the countryside;

(i) clear evidence of a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise;

(ii) functional need – i.e. it is essential for the proper functioning of the enterprise for one or more workers to be readily available at most times;

(iii) clear evidence that the proposed enterprise has been planned on a sound financial basis;

(iv) the functional need could not be fulfilled by another existing dwelling on the unit, or other existing accommodation in the area which is suitable and available for occupation by the workers concerned; and 

(v) other normal planning requirements e.g. siting and access, are satisfied.

In addition policy 49 of the LP provides for temporary dwellings in the open countryside where they are essential for agricultural or forestry purposes, stating that they will be assessed in the same way as permanent agricultural dwellings, the policy for which is set out in policy RA5 of the LP. Policy RA5 states that dwellings essential for agriculture may be granted planning permission provided they are sympathetic to the character of the countryside and are no more than 180 square metres in size, unless otherwise justified.

The main considerations are therefore whether the proposed temporary development meets the tests set out in Annex A of PPS7 and if its size is proportionate to the need and whether the proposed storage building is necessary to support the farming enterprise. The proposed temporary dwelling would be approx. 51.24 square metres, significantly less than the 180 square metres deemed appropriate. It would provide accommodation for a single worker and his family and therefore it is considered that in accordance with policy RA5 the size of the dwelling, if justified, is appropriate. Each test set out in Annex A of PPS7 is considered below.

(i) clear evidence of a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise
The application is accompanied by an agricultural appraisal which sets out the size and locations of the existing enterprise, the farming history of the applicant and details of how the enterprise has grown in recent years. In addition, the statement sets out the proposed investment in the enterprise, including in land and buildings within the site. In order to satisfy this criterion an applicant is usually required to demonstrate existing investment in land and buildings. Whilst investment in buildings does form part of the proposal, to date this investment has not occurred and therefore requirement has not yet been satisfied. However, once the proposed farm buildings are constructed and occupied the proposed temporary dwelling would meet this test of PPS7. 

It is therefore considered that whilst the proposal does not meet this test at present, planning permission could be granted subject to a condition requiring the development and use of the farm buildings prior to the mobile home being taken onto the site or occupied, and this would satisfy criteria (i) of paragraph 12, Annex A in PPS7. 

(ii) functional need 

The application is accompanied by an Agricultural Appraisal which demonstrates that a full time worker is required by the enterprise. Due to the nature of the farming enterprise with cattle calving all year round the applicant has contended that it is necessary for a worker to be available on the unit most of the time. The existing holding has a labour requirement for 1.9 full time workers and over the 3 years this will rise to 2.2 full time workers. 

Due to the scale of the farming enterprise and the number of full time workers it would support over years 1 to 3 it is considered that the applicant has demonstrated that there is a functional need for a full time worker to be readily available at most times as required by criteria (ii) of paragraph 12, Annex A in PPS7.

(iii) clear evidence that the proposed enterprise has been planned on a sound financial basis 
The agricultural appraisal submitted with the application sets out budgets for the proposed enterprise over years 1 to 3, shows that existing capital within the business will be used to develop the proposed farm buildings, and explains that the existing enterprise has grown successfully because the business is viable and well planned and that . 

It is considered that the information submitted is sufficient to demonstrate clearly that the proposed enterprise has been planned on a sound financial basis. As such, the proposed development meets criteria (iii) of paragraph 12, Annex A in PPS7. 

(iv) the functional need could not be fulfilled by another existing dwelling on the unit, or other existing accommodation in the area which is suitable and available for occupation by the workers concerned

There are no other dwellings on the unit and due to the relatively isolated location of Brampton Ash and its size as a settlement there are few properties available to rent or purchase close to the application site. The applicant is currently renting a property in Brampton Ash but this is only secured on an assured short hold tenancy which is due to run out in June 2011. Therefore although this criteria is not met at present, due to the insecure nature of the existing accommodation and the lack of other accommodation in the area which is suitable and available for the farm workers it is considered that it would not be reasonable to refuse the application on this basis. 

(v) other normal planning requirements e.g. siting and access, are satisfied.

The normal planning requirements are considered in detailed in the remainder of the report. However, in summary it has been concluded that the siting, access and design of the proposed development is acceptable and therefore criteria (v) of paragraph 12, Annex A in PPS7 is satisfied. 

Agricultural building

As stated above national, regional and local planning policies all seek to direct new development to existing built up areas in order to ensure that development is sustainable and does not harm the character of the countryside. However, the importance of agriculture in maintaining our attracting rural landscapes is noted in PPS7 and it is important to protect and develop the rural economy. Therefore, where buildings are necessary to support an existing agricultural enterprise they are likely to be acceptable in principle subject to the usual planning considerations.

The independent agricultural consultant who was instructed to assess the need for the proposed development has advised that the buildings are necessary to support the existing farming enterprise. Therefore in order to ensure a sustainable farming enterprise on the land, which will not only assist with the management of the landscape but will also benefit the rural economy, it is considered that the proposed farm buildings are acceptable in principle and accord with PPS1 and PPS7. 

2. Impact upon visual amenity and character of surrounding area
PPS1 and PPS7 both require new development in rural areas to protect and visual amenity and character of the area in the interests of protecting the intrinsic value of the open countryside. In addition Policy 2 of the EMRP and Policy 13(h) of the CSS encourage high quality design which is appropriate in its context. 

The application site lies in a very pleasant rural area characterised by undulating open countryside spanning. Although there are long views across the valley from the A427 and footpaths such as the Macmillan Way, which runs parallel to the northern boundary of the site and the nearby Mid-Shires Way, the views are broken by mature hedges forming field boundaries and small areas of woodland.   There are also some existing farm buildings visible within the vicinity of the application site which are visible within the landscape.

PPS1 and PPS7 recognise the important agriculture plays in maintaining the rural landscapes of the UK, and agricultural buildings form part of the rural landscape. Whilst the proposed buildings would be visible from some surrounding public viewpoints, the buildings would in parts be screened by the surrounding field boundaries, woodland and the surrounding topography. 

The use of sensitive colours and finishes on agricultural buildings can help these large buildings assimilate with the surrounding landscape more effectively, and therefore conditions are recommended requiring the materials and finishes to be approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

3. Impact upon residential amenity
Policy 13(l) of the CSS states that new development should not have an unacceptable impact upon neighbours or the wider area in terms of loss of light, overlooking, noise, smell, light or other types of pollution. 

The proposed development is for an agricultural development on existing agricultural land and therefore the proposed development would not change the activities within the area, although the buildings would provide an area for shelter for animals kept on the land and storage for the farming enterprise. The proposed agricultural buildings would be located approx. 430m (wall to wall measurement) from the nearest residential properties. The Environmental Health team, having considered the impact in terms of noise and odour has advised that the proposal would not harm the amenities of the nearby dwellings. Due to the location of the agricultural buildings and the temporary mobile home the development would not have a significant impact upon neighbours in terms of overlooking or loss of light. The proposal does not include any details of external lighting and therefore it is recommended that a condition be imposed requiring details to be submitted to ensure that any security lighting required does not cause light pollution within this rural area or have an unacceptable impact upon the nearby dwellings.

It is considered that subject to a suitably worded condition requiring details of lighting the proposed development by reason of its siting would not have an unacceptable impact upon neighbours or the wider area and therefore accords with policy 13(l) of the CSS.

4. Impact upon setting of nearby Listed Buildings and Conservation Area
S. 66 of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 required Local Planning Authorities (LPA’s) to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest. S. 72 of the same act requires LPA’s to have special regard the desirability of preserving and conserving the character and appearance of Conservation Areas. In addition PPS5, Policy 27 of the EMRP and Policy 13(o) of the CSS all set out a presumption for conserving heritage assets because the significance of a heritage asset can be lost through its destruction or inappropriate development within its setting.

The application site is approx. 120m from the edge of the Conservation Area and the proposed farm buildings which would be closest to the village would be 380m south west of the Conservation Area boundary and 430m (wall to wall) from the nearest Grade II Listed Building. The wall to wall distance between the Grade I Listed St Marys Church and the nearest agricultural building would be 470m.  Although the proposed development would be visible from parts of the Conservation Area and from the church graveyard, due to the undulating topography of the land, the screening provided by field boundaries and the distance between the development and the heritage assets the proposed development would not detract from the setting of the nearby listed buildings or the Conservation Area. English Heritage has been consulted to consider the impact of the proposal upon the listed church and they have confirmed that they have no objection to the proposal.

It is therefore considered that due to the siting of the proposed development it would not have detract from the setting of the nearby listed buildings or conservation area and therefore the proposal accords with PPS5, policy 27 of the EMRP and policy 13(o) of the CSS.

5. Highway safety
Policy 13(n) of the CSS states that new development should not have an adverse impact upon the highway network or prejudice highway safety. The access track would join Hermitage Road a country lane that runs between the A427 at Brampton Ash and Harborough Road, Desborough. The highways authority has been consulted on the application and they have confirmed that they have no objection to the proposal on highway safety grounds.

The application is accompanied by a transport statement which demonstrates that the increase in vehicular movements as a result of the proposed development would be insignificant and would not have a material impact upon highway safety. The statement explains that at present all journeys associated with the farming use take place on public highways. However by locating the buildings on the holding the large tractors and agricultural machinery can be stored on the land and they will only need to leave the holding occasionally. The proposed development would result in additional traffic movements each week due to trips to shops, school and other activities connected with the residential use of the land, however these would not necessarily result in trips through Brampton Ash as journeys may involve travelling south towards the A6. The statement also explains that even if the farm buildings are not constructed the farming enterprise currently taking place on the land would generate traffic movements and these are likely to be trips through Brampton Ash as the village is on the route from Hallaton to the site. 

A number of objections have been received setting out concerns about the suitability of Hermitage Lane to serve the development due to its width, bends within the road and the signs at each end which state it are not suitable for HGV’s. However, the land runs through open countryside where the land is primarily agricultural, and therefore the lane is already used by agricultural traffic and it would not be reasonable to resist an application for an agricultural enterprise when the lane can already be used in connection with this and other farming enterprises in the locality. Furthermore, the supporting information explains that although the number of trips to and from the site would increase as a result of the development, it is likely to reduce the number of trips made by large and slow moving agricultural machines. 

 Whilst the lane may not be suitable an industrial development which would result in a large number of heavy good vehicles using the lane constantly, due to the nature of the proposed use and the size of the enterprise the proposal would not have an adverse impact upon the highway network or prejudice highway safety. The proposal therefore accords with policy 13(n) of the CSS.

6. Ecology 
PPS9 states that the aim of planning decisions should be to prevent harm to biodiversity and geological conservation interests and Policy 13(o) of the CSS states that new development should conserve and enhance the biodiversity of the environment. The application site does not fall within a designated area however there is a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), 4 Local Wildlife Sites and 3 Potential Wildlife Sites within 2km of the site. There are no protected species recorded on the site, however within 2km of the site there are recorded sightings of badger, water vole, dormouse, otter and brown hare.  

The application is accompanied by an Ecological Survey which has been informed by a desk top study and an extended phase 1 habitat survey. The report concludes that the site has a low to intermediate value habitat with the hedge and tree features being of most significance. The proposed development does not propose the removal of any significant hedgerows and the proposed access has been designed to avoid trees and to make use of existing gaps in the hedgerows. The report therefore finds that the proposed development would not have an adverse impact upon protected species recorded nearby, the nearby SSSI’s or the local wildlife sites which fall within 2km of the application site. The report does however make a recommendation to ensure that the ecological impacts of the proposal are kept to a minimum, which is to ensure that any minor clearance of hedgerows would not be carried out during the bird breeding season (i.e. March to August) nesting season to ensure that any such works do not affect their habitats. 

The Wildlife Trust has been consulted on the proposed development and they have confirmed there is no objection to the proposed development, however they recommend a condition to ensure that the recommendation of the Ecological Report is followed. It is therefore considered that subject to an appropriate condition the proposed development would not have an adverse impact upon ecology and therefore accords with PPS9.



	
	Conclusion
The development of farm buildings necessary to support a farming enterprise on agricultural land is acceptable in principle and due to the siting, scale, design and appearance of these buildings they would not detract from the visual amenity or the rural character of the surrounding countryside. In addition, subject to conditions regarding the timing of provision of the proposed temporary dwelling it is considered that the need for the dwelling for agricultural purposes meets the relevant tests in Annex A of PPS7 and due to its size and siting would not detract from the amenity and character of the surrounding countryside. The proposed development is also acceptable in terms of impact upon highways and ecology. The proposal therefore accords with PPS1, PPS3, PPS7 and PPS9, Policies 1, 2, 3, 11 and 27 of the East Midlands Regional Plan, Policies 1, 9 and 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy and Policies 7, 49 and RA5 of the Local Plan for Kettering Borough. There are no material considerations that indicate against the proposal and therefore in accordance with S. 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the application should be determined in accordance with the development plan.
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